

Financial Management and Accountability Amendment Regulations 2006 (No. 2)¹

Select Legislative Instrument 2006 No. 63

I, PHILIP MICHAEL JEFFERY, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following Regulations under the *Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997*.

Dated 17 March 2006

P. M. JEFFERY Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command

NICK MINCHIN
Minister for Finance and Administration

1 Name of Regulations

These Regulations are the *Financial Management and Accountability Amendment Regulations* 2006 (No. 2).

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day on which sections 3 to 85 of the *Future Fund Act 2006* commence.

3 Amendment of Financial Management and Accountability Regulations 1997

Schedule 1 amends the Financial Management and Accountability Regulations 1997.

Schedule 1 Amendment

(regulation 3)

[1] Schedule 1, Part 1, after item 124A

insert

124AA Future Fund Management Agency, comprising:

- (a) the Chair of the Future Fund Board of Guardians appointed under section 38 of the *Future Fund Act 2006*; and
- (b) the staff mentioned in section 77 of that Act; and
- (c) consultants engaged (if any) and persons seconded to the Agency (if any) under section 78 of that Act

See Note B

Chair of the Future Fund Board of Guardians

Financial Management and Accountability Amendment Regulations 2006 (No. 2) 2006, 63

Note

1. All legislative instruments and compilations are registered on the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments kept under the *Legislative Instruments Act 2003*. See www.frli.gov.au.